integration strategy were rather marginal.The increase in rail transport

performance remainednegligible at 0.9 percent.This gain in the rail sec-

torwasmore thanoffset by adecline of 1.2 percent in public roadpassen-

ger transport (ÖSPV).Theexpectedmodal shift fromroad to railwas cor-

respondingly low at just under two percent.The expected shift in freight

transport was also low. Although rail was supposed to increase its share

by 4.7 percent by reducing the cost burden by eighteen percent, the cost

burden of road freight transportwas also supposed to be reduced by four

percent, so that its share would scarcely have been reduced (cf. Table 3).

Finally, according to the projection, rail gained mainly at the expense of

waterways,whose transport performancewas to decline by two percent-

agepoints.Road freight transport performancewouldalsobe reducedby

roughly the same proportion (2.1 percent).

B
n
.o
f
k
m
to
n
-

n
e
s

B
n
.o
f
k
m
to
n
-

n
e
s

B
n
.o
f
k
m
to
n
-

n
e
s

S
h
a
re

S
h
a
re

S
h
a
re

72 Transport in Capitalism

Table 3 Change in cost burdens for users depending on the scenarios

User Costs* Changes between 1997 and 2015

Laissez-faire Integration Excessive

Demand

Road Passenger

Transport

-5% +15% +70%

Road Freight Transport -19% -4% +14%

Rail Passenger

Transport

real constant -30%

for private

long-distance

travel

-30%

for private long-

distance travel

Rail Freight Transport -7% -18% -18%

Aviation real constant +9% +18%

InternalWaterways -25% -25% -25%

* User costs are changes in real terms (i.e. adjusted for inflation) in 1997

prices/costs

Source: BMVBW 2000: 58

In other words, the systematic suppression of a traffic avoidance

strategy was also expressed in the choice of the transport scenario. The

integration scenario did not pursue cross-modal cooperation aimed at

modal shift, with the goal of traffic avoidance. Rather, integration here

meant cross-modal participation in traffic growth. The transport and

economic growth expected and hoped for by the Ministry within the

framework of an integrated transport policy was supposed to contribute

to an “efficient”, “socially compatible” and “environmentally friendly”

transport system (cf. ibid.: 11). On the one hand, this was to be achieved